

CIS NDPS 107/21
CR NDPS CASE No.- 107/21

Order No.-18 dated 20.05.2022

Both the accused persons namely Md. Samsheer Alam and Md. Safiqul are produced from J.C.

Two separate bail petitions are filed and moved on behalf of these accused persons. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocates submit that these accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and they pray for bail.

Ld. Special PP-in-charge raises objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petitions and the case record.

It appears that prima facie commercial quantity of contraband, prohibited under NDPS Act, or in contravention of NDPS Act, has been seized from the accused persons. Granting of bail with regard to commercial quantity is barred under section 37 of the NDPS Act. Considering this, gravity of the offence alleged, entire facts and circumstances of this case and nature and quantity of contraband seized, the bail petition stands rejected.

Copy is ready and delivered to the accused persons.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Lawyers for the accused persons.

Perused the record and the case diary.

After considering the materials on record and C.D., a charge for the offence punishable **u/Ss. 21(c)/29 of the NDPS Act** is framed against accused persons namely **Md. Samsheer Alam and Md. Safiqul**.

The contents of the charge framed are read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they plead not guilty and claim to be tried.

Fix 21.07.2022 for production and evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summons accordingly.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri
WB00683