

JOCODE WB00683
CIS NO.107 OF 2021
C.R.(NDPS) 107 of 2021

Order No.28 Dated 09-02-2023

The case record is put up by put up petition.

A petition praying for issuing release order of accused person Md Samsher on the basis of bail granted by Circuit Bench of Calcutta Hon'ble High Court at Jalpaiguri in CRM (NDPS) No.48 of 2023, vide order dated 07-02-2023 duly supported by an affidavit by Sri Mayank Roy, Ld. Lawyer.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer of the accused person.

Seen the website copy and verified with the Internet website of Calcutta High Court Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri.

Perused the order of Hon'ble Court and the case record.

As per direction/order of the Hon'ble High court dated 07-02-2023 giving liberty to the accused person Md Samsher to be released on bail on condition that the petitioner furnishes bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of this Court. The petitioner shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of this court during the entire period of trial and shall attend this court on each day of trial. The petitioner shall not make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case so as to dissuade such persons from disclosing such facts to any police officer or the Court and/or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In view of the direction of the Hon'ble High Court the petitioners/accused is given liberty to furnish bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be registered surety and the other should be in the form of cash security to be furnished by any resident of Siliguri Sub Division, duly supported with an affidavit.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information and necessary action.

To date (27-04-2023).

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge,Spl.Court,Under NDPS Act,Slg.

Judge,Special Court,
Under NDPS Act, Siliguri.

